Market risk is the risk to the Group’s earnings that arise from fluctuations in interest rates and credit spreads (the Group is not
exposed to equity, foreign currency or commodity price movements). The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair
values of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates. The Group is predominately exposed to interest
rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities,
measured as discounted cash-flows, against interest rate movement scenarios and the use of derivatives. Derivatives, in the form of
interest rate swaps, are utilised to manage the repricing mismatch between assets and liabilities. The Group is exposed to a declining
interest rates. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity, both as dollars and as a percentage of capital, to a 100 basis point parallel
(increase)/decrease in market rates is as follows:

  Consolidated Credit Union
2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Revenue Sensitivity:

As at 30 June 890 1,599 890 1,599

Average for the period 756 437 756 437

Maximum for the period 1,438 1,599 1,438 1,599

Minimum for the period 405 202 405 202

2020
%

2019
%

2020
%

2019
%

Revenue Sensitivity as a percentage of total capital:

As at 30 June 0.95% 1.75% 0.95% 1.75%

Average for the period 0.81% 0.48% 0.81% 0.48%

Maximum for the period 1.56% 1.75% 1.56% 1.75%

Minimum for the period 0.44% 0.23% 0.44% 0.23%

Credit Union SA Ltd  Annual Financial Report 2020   59

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Note 25. Financial Risk Management continued

To manage exposure to interest rate risk, the Group has quantified acceptable risk parameters, and has put in place a third party
interest rate risk management system to monitor performance against those parameters and a risk management framework
periodically reviewed by the Board and Risk Committee, together with reporting of results to the Board and Risk Committee.

The following summarises the Group’s interest rate gap position (before discounting cash flows) and the effective interest rates of